NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMVENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 26599
TH RD DI VI SION Docket Nunmber TD-26124

G| Vernon, Referee
(American Train Dispatchers Association

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

"Appeal fromthirty (30) Demerits assessed personal record of B. L.
Smetzer, Train Dispatcher, requesting that the thirty (30) Denerits be
stricken from his record, and that he be exonerated of the charges."”

OPINION OF BOARD: on July |I, 1983, the Carrier directed the follow ng notice
to the aimant as well as crew nenbers of Train 1124-C-|:

"Arrange to report to Trainmaster's O fice, 1619-
27th Street, Fort Madison, lowa, 9:00 a.m, Thurs-
day, July 21, 1983 with your representative and
witness(es) if desired, for formal investigation to
develop all facts and place responsibility, if any,
in connection with possible violation of GCeneral
Rule '¢c', 'E', Rules 30, 129, 292, 303, 330(D),

Rul es Operating Departnent revised Septenber, 1979,
and Rule 2 and 64 of Instructions for Train

Di spatchers effective January 5, 1975, concerning
train 1124-G 1, Extra 3539 West allegedly passing
controlled signal in stop position at GI and
concerning alleged failure to properly report
incident on Thursday, July 7, 1983."

Subsequent to the Investigation, the Carrier assessed the discipline on appeal
before the Board.

The Rules cited in the Investigation notice relevant to this case are
as follows:

"Rule C

Empl oyees must know and obey the rules and special
i nstructions. If in doubt as to their neaning they
must ask their supervisors for an explanation.

Rule E

Empl oyees nmust do everything in their power to see
that the rules and special instructions are
followed by all and they nmust pronptly report any
vi ol ations.
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Rule 2

Any irregularity in the novenment of trains, hand-
ling or execution of train orders, or conpliance
with Qperating Rules, or any apparent m sunder-
standing of rules or instructions, must be inmedi-
ately reported to the Chief Dispatcher.

Rul e 64

When a signal indication is disregarded, a viola-
tion of signal rules occurs, or any irregularity in
the signal systemexists, a witten report nust be
made at once to the Chief Dispatcher."

A review of the Transcript reveals that on the dateinquestion Train
1124- G| passed a control signal in the stop position at 11:50 P.M  This is
undisputed. It is also undisputed that the Claimant did not report this to
the Assistant Chief Dispatcher (the Chief Dispatcher designee for the purposes
of these rulesand these circunstances) until 3:35 AM.

What is disputed is whether the dainant was aware or should have
been aware of the incident atll:50 P.M and reported it at that tine.

Wth respect to this question, the Board must conclude there is sub-
stantial evidence to support the Hearing Oficer's finding. The record bears
out the Cainmant should have been aware of the incident at the time based on
conversation with the engineer and based on the train graph. Additionally, it
is clear this should have been inmediately reported to the Assistant Chief Dis-
patcher. There is at least a tacit admssion fromthe Clainmant of this in the
record.

Therefore, the discipline was not inproper.
FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involvedin this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act

as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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AWARD
Cl ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: @/&éﬂff'-;/

Nancy J. De/r ~ Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 27th day of October 1987.



